functional currencies are as follows (continued):

GROUP
 FUNCTIONAL CURRENCIES

COMPANY
 FUNCTIONAL CURRENCY

GROUP

RINGGIT
MALAYSIA

RM’000

US
DOLLAR
RM’000

 VIETNAM
DONG

RM’000

 INDONESIAN
RUPIAH
RM’000

TOTAL
 RM’000

 RINGGIT
MALAYSIA

RM’000
TOTAL

 RM’000

At 31 December 2021
Financial assets and liabilities not held

in functional currencies:

Trade payables
US Dollar (58,730) — (48,152) (45,192) (152,074) — —
Euro (61) — — — (61)
Singapore Dollar — (43) — — (43) — —

(58,791) (43) (48,152) (45,192) (152,178) — —

Borrowings
US Dollar (37,725) — — — (37,725) — —
Singapore Dollar — (218) — — (218) — —

(37,725) (218) — — (37,943) — —

Total
US Dollar (74,529) — (41,588) (30,584) (146,701) 2 2
Euro (61) — — — (61)
Indonesian Rupiah 2 — — — 2 — —
Singapore Dollar 112 3,500 — — 3,612 — —

(74,476) 3,500 (41,588) (30,584) (143,148) 2 2

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and of the Company’s profit for the financial year to a
reasonably possible change in the USD and IDR exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group
entities, with all other variables held constant.

	 GROUP
2022

RM’000
2021

RM’000

USD/RM
– strengthened 5% (120) (2,800)
– weakened 5% 120 2,800

USD/VND

– strengthened 5% (150) (1,700)

– weakened 5% 150 1,700

USD/IDR

– strengthened 5% 10 (1,200)
– weakened 5% (10) 1,200

S A M C H E M  H O L D I N G S  B E R H A D  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2

99
31.	Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The methods and assumptions used to determine the fair value of the following classes of financial assets and liabilities are as follows:

(a)	 Cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and payables

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and payables are reasonable approximation of
fair values due to short term nature of these financial instruments.

(b)	 Borrowings

The carrying amounts of the current portion of borrowings are reasonable approximation of fair values due to the insignificant
impact of discounting.